$1,294,270 100.0% 3.88% $1,159,989 100.0% 3.61%

1 Differs from carrying amount due to unamortized discounts
and loan costs.
2 Includes 10 HUD mortgages; rate is a weighted average
inclusive of a mortgage insurance premium
3 Total is weighted average rate

The unsecured term loans in the table above give effect to $40,000,000, $80,000,000, and $130,000,000 notional
amount interest rate swaps with maturities of April 2019, June 2020 and June 2020, respectively, that collectively are
continuing to hedge against fluctuations in variable interest rates applicable to the $250,000,000 term loan maturing in
2022. These loans bear interest at LIBOR plus a spread, currently 130 basis points, based on our current Consolidated
Coverage Ratio, as defined.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K

95

To highlight the sensitivity of our fixed-rate loans to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the
effects on fair value (“FV”) assuming a parallel shift of 50 basis points (“bps”) in market interest rates for a contract with
similar maturities as of December 31, 2018 (dollar amounts in thousands):

Balance Fair
Value

FV reflecting
change in interest
rates

Fixed rate: -50 bps +50 bps
Private placement term loans - unsecured $400,000 $386,580 $396,605 $376,849
Convertible senior notes 120,000 123,645 125,025 122,281
Fannie Mae loans 96,044 90,682 93,232 88,208
HUD mortgage loans 44,226 43,838 46,844 41,097

At December 31, 2018, the fair value of our mortgage and other notes receivable, discounted for estimated changes in
the risk-free rate, was approximately $244,206,000. A 50 basis point increase in market rates would decrease the
estimated fair value of

54

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 10-K

96

Table of Contents

our mortgage and other notes receivable by approximately $5,560,000, while a 50 basis point decrease in such rates
would increase their estimated fair value by approximately $5,755,000.

Equity Price Risk

The Company is no longer subject to equity risk since it no longer owns any marketable securities.